Meeting:

Date/Time:
Location:
Contact:

Email:

H Leicestershire
County Council
Highways and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Thursday, 5 June 2025 at 2.00 pm

Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield

Mr A. Sarang (0116) 305 8644
Agil.Sarang@leics.gov.uk

Membership
Mr. B. Piper CC (Chairman)

Mr. J. Bloxham CC Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC
Mr. S. Bradshaw CC Mr. O. O'Shea JP CC
Mr. G. Cooke CC Mr. P. Rudkin CC

Mr. N. Holt CC Mr. C. A. Smith CC
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC Mr. A. Thorp CC
Mr. P. Morris CC Mr. B. Walker CC

Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the

Council’s web site at http://www .leicestershire.gov.uk

AGENDA

Report by

1. Appointment of Chairman.

To note that Mr Bill Piper CC has been appointed Chairman of the
Highways and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee in
accordance with Rule 6(a) of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure
Rule (Part 4E of the County Council’s Constitution).

2. Appointment of Vice Chairman.

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2025. (Pages 5 - 10)

4.  Question Time.

Democratic Services ° Chief Executive’s Department ° Leicestershire County Council - County Hall

Glenfield - Leicestershire o LE3 8RA - Tel: 0116 232 3232 - Email: democracy@Ieics.gov.uk

g www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.\



mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/public-involvement/watch-council-meetings-online

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Questions asked by members under Standing
Order 7(3) and 7(5).

To advise of any other items which the
Chairman has decided to take as urgent
elsewhere on the agenda.

Declarations of interest in respect of items on
the agenda.

Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule

16.

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order

36.

Home to School Transport Annual Report Director of

2024/2025 and Key Priorities for 2025/2026. Environment and
Transport

Flood Risk Management. Director of
Environment and
Transport

Draft Rights Of Way Improvement Plan 2025-  Director of
2035 Environment and
Transport

Date of next meeting.

The next meeting of the Highways and Transport Overview and
Scrutiny Committee is scheduled for 4 September 2025 at 2.00pm.

Any other items which the Chairman has
decided to take as urgent.

(Pages 11 - 24)

(Pages 25 - 44)

(Pages 45 - 138)



QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

The ability to ask good, pertinent questions lies at the heart of successful and effective
scrutiny. To support members with this, a range of resources, including guides to
guestioning, are available via the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny website
www.cfgs.org.uk. The following questions have been agreed by Scrutiny members as a

good starting point for developing questions:

Who was consulted and what were they consulted on? What is the process for and
quality of the consultation?

How have the voices of local people and frontline staff been heard?

What does success look like?

What is the history of the service and what will be different this time?

What happens once the money is spent?

If the service model is changing, has the previous service model been evaluated?

What evaluation arrangements are in place — will there be an annual review?

Members are reminded that, to ensure questioning during meetings remains appropriately
focused that:

(a) they can use the officer contact details at the bottom of each report to ask

guestions of clarification or raise any related patch issues which might not be best
addressed through the formal meeting;

(b) they must speak only as a County Councillor and not on behalf of any other local

authority when considering matters which also affect district or parish/town councils
(see Articles 2.03(b) of the Council’s Constitution).

Democratic Services ° Chief Executive’s Department ° Leicestershire County Council - County Hall
Glenfield - Leicestershire o LE3 8RA - Tel: 0116 232 3232 - Email: democracy@Ieics.gov.uk

g www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy www.http://www.leicestershire.gov.L



mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works
http://www.cfgs.org.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



47.

48.

5 Agenda Item 3

H Leicestershire
County Council
Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee.
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 6 March 2025.
PRESENT
Mr. T. Gillard CC (in the Chair)
Mr. R. G. Allen CC Mr. J. Miah CC

Mr. D. C. Bill MBE CC

In attendance

Mr. O. O'Shea CC — Cabinet Lead Member for Highways and Transport
Mrs. M. Wright CC — Cabinet Support Member
Mr Graham Compton, Road Safety Officer, Leicestershire Police (item 54 refers)

Minutes of the previous meeting.

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2025 were taken as read, confirmed and
signed.

Question Time.

The Chief Executive reported that no new questions had been received under Standing
Order 35, however a request had been received from the Stoney Stanton Flood Action
Group (SSFAG) for supplementary questions to be asked in relation to the answers to
guestions they had asked at the Committee meeting on 7 November 2024. The Chairman
agreed that the supplementary questions could be asked on an exceptional basis but
emphasised that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee was not the best channel for
flood groups to seek information/communication on actions being taken for their specific
locations of concern.

When the Committee came to the Question Time agenda item nobody from the SSFAG
was presentin the room. However, the Chairman permitted the supplementary questions
to be asked later in the meeting once the members of the SSFAG arrived. Those
guestions were:

1. Supplementary question asked by Ms Ann Jackson

If the landowner refuses to do it, will Highways take responsibility for the Stressline
pipe, and repair it at the cost of £14,500 which is significantly less than £994,000?
The repairs that Stressline claimed to have carried out were not to the pipe itself, they
were after the pipe. Stressline have not carried out any repairs to the actual pipe. Are
the LLFA going to use enforcement powers to require Stressline to pay for the repairs
to the pipe?

2. Supplementary question asked by Ms Ann Jackson



49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

4.

6

Are the LLFA saying they are happy to spend £994,000 to divert water away from
the rear of the cottages as a coverup for the pipe being capped?

3. Supplementary question asked by Ms Ann Jackson

Are we correct in thinking that the project being worked on to reduce the volume of water
entering the ditch line from Boundary Farm is once again part of the £994,000 project and
is merely a smokescreen to cover up the capping of the pipe or is it to facilitate the
building of 4,800 new properties, which will be of significant financial benefitto LCC?

4. Supplementary question asked by Ms Ann Jackson

The County Council said that site investigations were completed on 12th February
and there were no issues found with the highway drainage system. However, we had
our own independent survey on 19th February 2025 that had to be abandoned due to
the blockages. How do you explain these discrepancies? Isn’t Leicestershire County
Council responsible for the condition of the assets? When will these ineffective drains
and assets be rectified?

Reply by the Chairman:

The Chairman informed that written answers to the supplementary questions would be
provided by the Director of Environment and Transport after the meeting.

Questions asked by members.

The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order
7(3) and 7(5).

Urgent items.
There were no urgentitems for consideration.

Declarations of interest..

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of
items on the agenda for the meeting.

No declarations were made.

Declarations of the Party Whip.

There were no declarations of the party whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny
Procedure Rule 16.

Presentation of Petitions.

The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order
36.

Road Casualty Reduction in Leicestershire.

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport which
provided an update on the confirmed reported road casualty statistics up to the end of
2023; the Council’s approach to casualty reduction; and the Leicestershire Police’s



v

approach to road safety. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda ltem 8’, is filed with
these minutes.

It was noted that a letter had been received by the Committee from Mr. Max Hunt CC
dated 6 March 2025 which raised queries regarding vulnerable road users and 20 mph
zones. A copy of the letter is filed with these minutes. It was agreed that the Director of
Environment and Transport would provide a written response to Mr. Hunt CC after the
meeting.

The Chairman welcomed Mr Graham Compton, Road Safety Officer at Leicestershire
Police, to the meeting. Mr Compton presented the Police Road Safety update (attached
as appendix A to the report).

Arising from discussion the following points were made:

() A member welcomed the relatively low road casualties in Leicestershire overall, but
raised concerns about hotspots such as school gates where the amount of
accidents was higherand queried what could be done in those areas. In response it
was explained that the approach would be data led and communities could help
with collecting this data. Reassurance was given that work was taking place with
partners such as schools regarding whatinitiatives would help improve the safety of
tho
[...]
tem 10’, is filed with these minutes.

A member queried whether the performance data for the public satisfaction metrics was
completely accurate. In response the Director of Environment explained that it was not
always clear what factors influenced a person’s sense of satisfaction, and public
satisfaction was just one of several different ways the department used for measuring
performance. The department was interested in the public’s view.

RESOLVED:

That the performance update be noted.

Date of next meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the next meeting of the Committee be held on 5th June 2025 at 2.00 pm.



2.00 -3.30 pm CHAIRMAN
06 March 2025



This page is intentionally left blank



11 Agenda Iltem 10

H Leicestershire
County Council

HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE: 5 JUNE 2025

HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT ANNUAL REPORT 2024/2025AND
KEY PRIORITIES FOR 2025/2026

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOROF ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to advise members regarding the performance and
delivery of the school transport service for the 2024/25 academic year, and
present the challenges faced by the service in terms of managing growth and
driving efficiency.

2. Thereport also outlines key successes achieved in the past 12 months and
provides a summary of the next steps to be taken by the service over the next
year.

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions

3. The primary legislation governing home to school transport is the Education Act
1996, which imposes a duty on local authorities to:

a) Assess the school travel needs of their area and to promote the use of
sustainable modes of travel to meet school travel needs (Section 508A).

b) Make home to school travel arrangements to facilitate eligible children's
attendance at relevant schools (Section 508B).

4. In March 2018, the Cabinet approved changes to the ‘Mainstream and Special
Educational Needs Home to School Transport Policy’ which were introduced
from the start o
[...]
rom future flood risk.



RMA Scrutiny el CotintyCotncl

O As previously stated, the LLFA does not have the powers to make the other
RMAs implement solutions where it is their responsibility.

O Lincolnshire County Council requests other RMAs to attend regular Overview
and Scrutiny Committee meetings.

O Itis suggested that the relevant Committee might want to consider inviting
annually the water companies and the Environment Agency to Committee
meetings to seek updates and check on their progress with flood risk
management activities for Leicestershire.

O This would provide an opportunity to keep the spotlight on progress for flood
risk management activity in Leicestershire in lieu of any powers over other
RMAs.

O It is within the remit of the relevant Committee to monitor the performance and
activities of the Flood Risk Management Board.

ey



C O n c I u S i O n H Leicestershire

County Council

O The LFRMS will continue to —— principles
be implemented. & objectives "’o%
O Afull update on the LFRMS
Action Plan implementation

can be provided in due _ sy,
course. : and catchments

O Propose to bring an annual
update report.

J The Committee is to

. . oy - understanding
consider inviting the water flood risk

companies and the
Environment Agency to
attend Committee meetings
on an annual basis.

Deff\rering multip\€ ¢



49 genda Item 12

Leicestershire
County Council

HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE: 5 JUNE 2025

RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the development of the
Council’'s updated Rights of Way Improvement Plan (RoWIP), providing it with an
opportunity to comment on the plan and the actions identified, as part of the
public consultation that is being undertaken. The RoWIP sets out a series of
actions that will continue to manage and improve the Leicestershire rights of way
network for its current and
[...]
nsport Annual Report 2024/2025 and Key Priorities for 2025/2026.
	11 Flood Risk Management.
	12 Draft Rights Of Way Improvement Plan 2025-2035
	Final RoWIP HT Scrutiny Presentation 050625
	Appendix A - Draft Rights Of Way Improvement Plan 2025-2035 - RoWIP HT Scrutiny Report 050625
	Appendix B - Draft Rights Of Way Improvement Plan 2025-2035 - Action Plan - RoWIP HT Scrutiny Report 050625






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
held at County Hall, Glenfield on Thursday, 5 June 2025.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. B. Piper CC (in the Chair) 
 

Dr. J. Bloxham CC 

Mr. S. Bradshaw CC 
Mr. G. Cooke CC 

Mr. N. Holt CC 
Mr. B. Lovegrove CC 
Mr. J. McDonald CC 

 

Mr. P. Morris CC 

Mr. M. T. Mullaney CC 
Mr. O. O'Shea JP CC 

Mr. D. Page CC 
Mr. B. Walker CC 

 

 

In Attendance 
 
Mr. C. Whitford CC – Cabinet Lead Member for Highways, Transport and Waste  

Mr. A. Tilbury CC – Cabinet Lead Member for Environment and Flooding 
  

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED:  

 
That Mr. B. Piper CC be appointed Chairman for the period ending with the date of the 

Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2026.  
 

Mr. B. Piper CC in the Chair 

 
1. Appointment of Vice Chairman.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That Mr. P. Morris CC be elected Deputy Chairman for the period ending with the date of 
the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2026. 

 
3. Minutes.  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2025 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  

 
4. Question Time.  

 

The Chief Executive reported that two questions had been received under Standing 
Order 35. 

 
1. Question asked by Mr. Adam Stares: 
 

In the Highways & Transport Grown & Savings section of the current MTFS (Appendix B, 
point 44 of this Committee's January meeting) there is a proposal to cut spending on bus 



subsidies marked as a “Service Reduction” to save £400,000 each year from 2026/27. 
 

Is the Council still committed to this upcoming spending cut which it has described as a 
“service reduction” and what does it expect that the impact will be on service users from 

2026/27? 
 
http://cexmodgov01/documents/s187653/MEDIUM%20TERM%20FINANCIAL%20STRA

TEGY%20202526%20202829.pdf?$LO$=1  
 

Reply by the Chairman: 
 
The £400,000 savings requirement to ‘review the application of the subsidised bus policy, 

post Covid’, was included in the MTFS prior to award of one-off central government 
funding for 2025/26 for bus services (Bus Grant). Whilst government funding remains in 

place, budgets will continue to be maintained at pre-grant award levels, with any inflation 
increases being met by grant funding. As things stand, we currently have a one-year Bus 
Grant allocation for 2025/26 from the Department for Transport of £8.1m (split between 

£5.0m revenue and £3.1m capital). No further funding has been announced for future 
years at this stage.  

 
In terms of impacts on bus users, should there be no further grant funding then savings 
will be required and proposals to reduce bus services paid for by the County Council 

would be developed and engagement with the community on those proposals would take 
place. Community feedback and any changes proposed would be considered by cabinet 
for approval before any saving is implemented. It may be helpful to note that the County 

Council’s Medium Term Financial strategy is reviewed annually. 
 

In the meantime, aided by the one off ‘Bus Grant’ funding, the Council is well underway 
with a comprehensive passenger transport network review to create more travel 
opportunities for Leicestershire residents in line with its Passenger Transport Policy and 

Strategy. Full details of the phases of this review and new, amended and improved 
services including new app based demand responsive transport Foxconnect services are 

available on the Council’s website here: https://www.choosehowyoumove.co.uk/public-
transport/get-around-by-bus/leicestershire-buses/leicestershire-network-review/ Details of 
the new services that have been launched this week in the Charnwood, Harborough and 

South West Leicestershire areas are also available on the website.  
 

Mr. Stares asked the following supplementary question: 
 
“Firstly, thank you for providing the response to my question. It is good to hear that there 

is grant funding available for this financial year but could I clarify with my question that 
without the grant the County Council will not be able to maintain the service in the next 

financial year and if there is a time table for when we might know if there is a grant and 
what that process of community engagement will look like and then in that engagement 
process will it be about whether to make those cuts or will it be about which services to 

cut or not.” 
 

At the invitation of the Chairman, the Director of Environment and Transport stated that 
the grant came from the Department for Transport (DfT) and its current policy was very 
supportive of buses which was reflected in this element of funding. However, the funding 

had only been confirmed for the current financial year and whilst the DfT had indicated 
that its policy would not change and it was intended that this grant would continue, this 

was yet to be confirmed through the Government’s spending review.  
 
In response to whether services would need to be cut, if the grant funding did not 

http://cexmodgov01/documents/s187653/MEDIUM%20TERM%20FINANCIAL%20STRATEGY%20202526%20202829.pdf?$LO$=1
http://cexmodgov01/documents/s187653/MEDIUM%20TERM%20FINANCIAL%20STRATEGY%20202526%20202829.pdf?$LO$=1
https://www.choosehowyoumove.co.uk/public-transport/get-around-by-bus/leicestershire-buses/leicestershire-network-review/
https://www.choosehowyoumove.co.uk/public-transport/get-around-by-bus/leicestershire-buses/leicestershire-network-review/


continue then, it was noted this was a possibility. The Council’s base budgets would not 
cover the cost of these services. The Director highlighted that the money allocated was 

significant, more than the County Council’s base budgets had been for many years. 
 

The Director advised that the County Council reviewed its MTFS annually, and the 
Department would, as part of this process if the funding ceased, consider its budgets, 
along with each community’s’ needs taking account of alternative public transport 

available, and consult with the public on any proposed changes.  
 

The Director stated that the Department was hopeful the grant funding would continue as 
it was an extensive task to procure a bus service, and the Council sought to continue 
these over a long period to achieve best value for money. It was hoped that there would 

be an announcement of multi-year funding settlements this year to enable the 
Department to make such long-term plans.  

 
2. Question asked by Ms. Rachael Wigginton: 
“I would like to ask the following question on behalf of the Leicestershire Active Travel 

Alliance, the Leicestershire arm of the UK’s Active Travel Alliance, a national 
campaigning group to increase investment in active travel for healthier lives and safer, 

quieter streets. 
 
My question is as follows: 

 
Resident frustration is growing around the significant increase in the volume of traffic and 
streets completely dominated and overwhelmed by vehicles parked on every spare inch 

of public space in their local communities.  This is massively impacting health and 
wellbeing. A key part of the solution is increasing the focus and investment in the 

alternative quieter healthier forms of transport specifically safe cycling routes to local 
schools, shops and stations/transport hubs. 
 

Leicestershire County Council has received a significant amount of money from Active 
Travel England to be spent on active travel schemes. Will the Oadby cyclops scheme 

that was consulted on last year now go ahead? If not, why not and what will happen to 
the funding? We are concerned that the council will be deemed to lack ambition, as has 
happened in the past, and will not secure the funding that is likely to be available in the 

future for Leicestershire.”  
 

Reply by the Chairman: 
 
The Council remains committed to delivering high-quality active travel infrastructure that 

supports healthier, safer, and more sustainable transport choices. 
  

The public engagement for the proposed CYCLOPS scheme at The Parade, Oadby, 
highlighted a number of issues including concerns around the one-way circulatory layout 
not aligning with cyclists' natural desire lines, potentially leading to a risk of conflict 

between different users of the junction. The Council is considering these concerns and 
discussing options for a way forward with Active Travel England. 

 
The details of the concerns raised during the consultation along with recommended way 
forward will be fully considered via Council’s democratic process. Subject to the outcome, 

any revisions to the scheme recommended following discussion with ATE, will be subject 
to further public engagement. 

 



The Council continues to be mindful of the importance of demonstrating ambition and 
capability in order to maintain future eligibility for external funding, including from Active 

Travel England. 
 

The Chairman advised that Ms. Wigginton was not in attendance and had not raised any 
supplementary questions. 
  

The Chairman thanked Mr. Stares and Ms. Wigginton for their questions. 
 

5. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 

7(3) and 7(5). 
 

6. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 

 
7. Declarations of interest.  

 
The Chairman invited Members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
Mr. J. McDonald CC declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in agenda item 10 (Home 
to School Transport Annual Report 2024/25 and Key Priorities for 2025/26) as he held 

contracts with the County Council to provided bus services to school children. He 
undertook not to participate in the discussions on this item.  

 
8. Declarations of the Party Whip.  

 

There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 

9. Presentation of Petitions.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 

36. 
 

10. Home to School Transport Annual Report 2024/2025 and Key Priorities for 2025/2026.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Environment and Transport, the 

purpose of which was to provide an update on Home to School Transport 2024/25 and 
Key Priorities for 2025/26. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 10’ is filed with 

these minutes. 
  
Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 

 
(i) Members acknowledged the challenges faced by the Service and commended the 

Department for the transformation work undertaken over the years. Members also 
recognised the level of effort that went into the delivery of the service and shared 
their appreciation with the team.  

 
(ii) Members expressed concerns regarding the continued rise in demand for Special 

Educational Needs (SEN) Transport. It was noted that there was close work with 
the Children’s and Families Department to understand the level of growth which 
was not slowing down. Growth was, however, forecast and built into the budget 



and ongoing work with commercial operators was in place to help manage this. 
Indicators from the Department for Education (DfE) suggested that a change in 

legislation could potentially stem the growth.  
 

(iii) In response to a Member’s query regarding eligibility for home to school transport 
it was noted that the Authority provided what was required by legislation, however 
it did have some discretion to determine locally how best to deliver this. As a 

statutory service it had to meet demand and so in previous years there had been 
an overspend due to a rise in the cost of transport as well as increasing demand 

for home to school transport. A growth bid had been submitted and there was now 
greater confidence that going forward the service would be able to deliver within 
budget. 

 
(iv) It was highlighted that mainstream school transport numbers although not 

guaranteed were stable and less volatile with bus operators bidding for contracts. 
SEN transport was costing more due to various factors including the need for 
specialist provision to meet individual needs which could result in solo transport 

having to be provided, where service users were being allocated a school place 
which could be some distance from their home, and the need for medically trained 

support professionals.  
 
It was acknowledged that there were late applications for SEN transport which limited the 

ability for the service to plan for this in advance, often resulting in less efficient and cost 
effective transport options being used. This was unavoidable in such circumstances as 
the Authority had a statutory duty to provide the transport.   

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report on the Home to School Transport Annual Report 2024/2025 and Key 
Priorities for 2025/2026 be noted. 

 
11. Flood Risk Management.  

 
The Committee considered a presentation by the Director of Environment and Transport, 
which provided an update on ongoing Flood Risk Management activity and work 

undertaken to focus on flood preparedness, response and recovery. A copy of the 
presentation marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ is filed with these minutes. 

  
Arising from the discussion, the following points were made: 
 

(i) Members recognised that conducting flood exercises and building flood resilience 
would be critical for the future and commended the Department for the ongoing 

awareness work undertaken including planned information drop-in sessions which 
the public could attend. 

 

(ii) It was highlighted that there were a number of factors that could cause flooding, 
and a blocked gully was only one possibility. There were over 130,000 local gully 

assets which were part of a complex system which the County Council had 
responsibility for maintaining to minimise risks of flooding. The authority’s previous 
gully cleansing  cycle operated under a standard schedule. That this had been 

reviewed to prioritise those gullies that needed clearing more frequently, using 
data collected from a range of sources which helped provide for a more efficient 

targeted approach. At the request of a Member, the Director undertook to provide 
more information regarding the Council’s gully cleaning cycles.  

 



(iii) Members raised concerns regarding the impact of development proposals within 
district council local plans and whether ongoing Section19 investigations in 

previously effected areas had to be completed before proceeding with those plans. 
It was noted that these were separate processes, and there was no requirement 

for a Section 19 investigation to be completed before a development plan could be 
progressed. It was suggested that the available evidence and data should, 
however, inform the development of a district council local plan and that the 

County Council when consulted as the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) and 
Highways Authority would also feed into that process based on the most up to date 

information it had available.  
 

(iv) A Member raised specific concerns about Harborough District Council’s Local Plan 

proposals and the increased risk this could pose to flooding in the area.  The 
Director reported that as a consultee, the Council as the LLFA was considering 

taking a policy position in the Local Plan that would require improvement to 
address flood risk. The statutory minimum requirement was that a development 
should cause no detriment in the situation prior to that development.    

 
(v) It was highlighted that if there were findings from a Section 19 investigation 

relevant to a local plan, then there was scope for interim action to be taken rather 
than having to wait for the investigation to be completed. Funding any remediation 
works would vary depending on the source of the problem and ownership of the 

land concerned. As part of the planning process, the County Council would be 
consulted and would comment depending on the differing needs and 
circumstances for different areas.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the presentation on Flood Risk Management be noted; 

 

(b) That the Director of Environment and Transport be requested to provide more 
information on the Council’s gully cleaning regime. 

 
12. Draft Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2025-2035.  

 

The Committee considered a presentation by the Director of Environment and Transport, 
which provided an update on the development of the Council’s draft Rights of Way 

Improvement Plan for 2025-2035. The report sought the Committee’s views on the Plan 
and the actions identified, as part of the public consultation process to manage and 
improve Leicestershire’s rights of way network for its current and future users. A copy of 

the presentation marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed with these minutes. 
  

Arising from the discussion, the following points were made: 
 

(i) It was highlighted that, of those that said they used the rights of way network, over 

85% said this was for health and fitness purposes. Members suggested that the 
Authority should be encouraging local residents to make use of this resource. 

 
(ii) It was noted that the Local Transport Fund had been allocated for one year and 

would deliver some of the maintenance work required on the network. Although a 

very small budget, this was considered a local priority and a shared asset. It was 
recognised that local people were keen on supporting this based on the noticeable 

improvement work already carried out so far.     
 



(iii) Members supported the idea of community activities being held to support the 
delivery of improvement plans. It was suggested that there were communities 

within rural areas that would and could support these initiatives. However, it was 
also noted that this was a complex situation, the Council having legal duties and 

only a small budget which would not support the entire network.  
 

(iv) It was noted that, as with cutting grass verges, the Authority, would always provide 

the core service to keep rights of way accessible. However, there were 
communities that had the capacity to maintain these over and above what the 

Council was able to provide. The Director emphasised that there were practical 
constraints on what the Council could enable and encourage the public to do. 

 

(v)A Member suggested that maintenance of the rights of way network could be 
delivered by those sentenced to community service orders and that this might be a 

better use of their time. It was suggested that this option could be explored but that 
this would come with associated costs.  

 

(vi) Members acknowledged the importance of maintaining historic footpaths across 
the County but raised concerns about the increase in byways open to all traffic 

which were being abused and left impassable. It was suggested that this was due 
to the behaviours of some and although there were sensitive issues and strong 
feelings by different parties, the overall impact on the Highways Authority 

responsible for maintaining the byways was becoming problematic.   
 

(vii) Members shared their frustrations with signage being left behind upon the 

completion of road work carried out in the highway, noting that this often ended 
up in hedge rows and waterways. It was noted that the Council shared in 

residents’ frustrations and the Director highlighted the difficulties faced by the 
Council in being able to address this. It was noted that companies carrying out 
works on the highway now used multiple contractors each carrying out specific 

works and who were responsible for putting up and taking down all signage.  The 
Authority could seek to encourage the behaviour of companies to act on this 

more quickly and the Director asked that any signage left behind after completed 
works be reported to the Department.   

 

RESOLVED: 
 

a. That the report on the Draft Rights of Way Improvement Plan be noted; 
 

b. That the comments made by the Committee be considered as part of the 

consultation process and presented to the Cabinet for consideration in due 
course; 

 
c. That the Director of Environment and Transport be requested to investigate 

concerns raised by a Member regarding the footpath running alongside Gartree 

prison which was severely overgrown. 
 

13. Date of next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 4 September 2025 

at 2.00pm. 
 
 



2.00pm – 3.46pm       CHAIRMAN 
05 June 2025 

 
 


